PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments
standard warranty. Production processing does not necessarily include
testing of all parameters.
Copyright © 2001-2005, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.

NOTE: Leads 5 through 8 are fused to the lead frame and can be
used for improved thermal dissipation.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION(1)
PRODUCT VOUT
(2)
REG113xx-yyyy/zzz XX is package designator.
YYYY is typical output voltage (5 = 5.0V, 2.85 = 2.85V, A = Adjustable).
ZZZ is package quantity.
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI website at www.ti.com.
(2) Output voltages from 2.5V to 5.1V in 50mV increments are available; minimum order quantities apply. Contact factory for details and availability.
REG113 3
SBVS031D www.ti.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range, TJ = –40°C to +85°C.
At TJ = +25°C, VIN = VOUT + 1V, VENABLE = 1.8V, IOUT = 5mA, CNR = 0.01µF, and COUT = 0.1µF(1), unless otherwise noted.
REG113NA
REG113EA
PARAMETER CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNITS
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
Output Voltage Range VOUT
REG113-2.5 2.5 V
REG113-2.85 2.85 V
REG113-3 3.0 V
REG113-3.3 3.3 V
REG113-5 5.0 V
Accuracy ±0.5 ±1.5 %
Over Temperature ±2.3 %
vs Temperature dVOUT/dT 50 ±2.3 ppm/°C
vs Line and Load IOUT = 5mA to 400mA, VIN = (VOUT + 0.4V) to 10V ±1 ±2.3 %

(W
)
MAXIMUM POWER DISSIPATION vs TEMPERATURE
–50 –25 0 25 50 75 100 125
Ambient Temperature (°C)
Condition 1
Condition 2
Condition 3
CONDITION PACKAGE PCB AREA θJA
1 MSOP-8 1 sq. in. Cu, 1 Side 71
2 MSOP-8 0.25 sq. in. Cu, 1 Side 90
3 SOT-23-8 None 200
FIGURE 6. Maximum Power Dissipation versus Ambient Tem-
perature for the Various Packages and PCB Heat
Sink Configurations.
REG113 11
SBVS031D www.ti.com
FIGURE 7. Thermal Resistance versus PCB Area for the MSOP-8.
THERMAL RESISTANCE vs  PCB COPPER AREA
160

(1)
Package Type Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan
(2)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(6)
MSL Peak Temp
(3)
Op Temp (°C) Device Marking
(4/5)
Samples
REG113EA-2.5/250 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13G Samples
REG113EA-2.5/2K5 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 2500 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13G Samples
REG113EA-3.3/250 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13C Samples
REG113EA-3.3/2K5 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 2500 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13C Samples
REG113EA-3/2K5 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 2500 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13D Samples
REG113EA-5/250 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13B Samples
REG113EA-5/2K5 ACTIVE VSSOP DGK 8 2500 RoHS & Green NIPDAUAG Level-2-260C-1 YEAR -40 to 85 R13B Samples
REG113NA-2.5/250 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13G Samples
REG113NA-2.5/3K ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13G Samples
REG113NA-2.85/250 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13N Samples
REG113NA-2.85/3K ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13N Samples
REG113NA-3.3/250 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13C Samples
REG113NA-3.3/250G4 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13C Samples
REG113NA-3.3/3K ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13C Samples
REG113NA-3/250 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13D Samples
REG113NA-3/3K ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13D Samples
REG113NA-5/250 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13B Samples
REG113NA-5/250G4 ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 250 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13B Samples
REG113NA-5/3K ACTIVE SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 RoHS & Green NIPDAU Level-1-260C-UNLIM -40 to 85 R13B Samples
(1) The marketing status values are defined as follows:
Addendum-Page 1